
LegiList
Congress, Made Clear.

Bill Fact Sheet – December 5, 2025
https://legilist.com

Bill page: https://legilist.com/bill/107/hr/320

HR 320
Montgomery GI Bill Improvements Act of 2001

Congress: 107 (2001–2003, Ended)
Chamber: House
Policy Area: Armed Forces and National Security
Introduced: Jan 31, 2001
Current Status: Referred to the Subcommittee on Benefits.
Latest Action: Referred to the Subcommittee on Benefits.  (Mar 20, 2001) 
Official Text:  https://www.congress.gov/bill/107th-congress/house-bill/320 

Sponsor

Name:  Rep. Evans, Lane [D-IL-17] 
Party: Democratic   •   State: IL   •   Chamber: House
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Cosponsors  (150 total) 

Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Del. Christensen, Donna M. [D-VI-At Large] D · VI Jan 31, 2001

Del. Faleomavaega, Eni F. H. [D-AS-At Large] D · AS Jan 31, 2001

Del. Norton, Eleanor Holmes [D-DC-At Large] D · DC Jan 31, 2001

Del. Underwood, Robert A. [D-GU-At Large] D · GU Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Ackerman, Gary L. [D-NY-5] D · NY Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Andrews, Robert E. [D-NJ-1] D · NJ Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Baldacci, John Elias [D-ME-2] D · ME Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Baldwin, Tammy [D-WI-2] D · WI Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Barcia, James A. [D-MI-5] D · MI Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Berkley, Shelley [D-NV-1] D · NV Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Bishop, Sanford D., Jr. [D-GA-2] D · GA Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Blagojevich, Rod R. [D-IL-5] D · IL Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Bonior, David E. [D-MI-10] D · MI Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Borski, Robert A. [D-PA-3] D · PA Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Boswell, Leonard L. [D-IA-3] D · IA Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Brady, Robert A. [D-PA-1] D · PA Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Brown, Corrine [D-FL-3] D · FL Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Brown, Sherrod [D-OH-13] D · OH Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Capps, Lois [D-CA-22] D · CA Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Capuano, Michael E. [D-MA-8] D · MA Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Carson, Julia [D-IN-10] D · IN Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Clement, Bob [D-TN-5] D · TN Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Condit, Gary A. [D-CA-18] D · CA Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Conyers, John, Jr. [D-MI-14] D · MI Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Costello, Jerry F. [D-IL-12] D · IL Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Coyne, William J. [D-PA-14] D · PA Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Cramer, Robert E. (Bud), Jr. [D-AL-5] D · AL Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Cummings, Elijah E. [D-MD-7] D · MD Jan 31, 2001

Rep. DeLauro, Rosa L. [D-CT-3] D · CT Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Dicks, Norman D. [D-WA-6] D · WA Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Dingell, John D. [D-MI-16] D · MI Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Doyle, Michael F. [D-PA-18] D · PA Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Edwards, Chet [D-TX-11] D · TX Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Farr, Sam [D-CA-17] D · CA Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Filner, Bob [D-CA-50] D · CA Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Frank, Barney [D-MA-4] D · MA Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Frost, Martin [D-TX-24] D · TX Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Gephardt, Richard A. [D-MO-3] D · MO Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Gordon, Bart [D-TN-6] D · TN Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Green, Gene [D-TX-29] D · TX Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Gutierrez, Luis V. [D-IL-4] D · IL Jan 31, 2001
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Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Rep. Hall, Ralph M. [D-TX-4] D · TX Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Hinchey, Maurice D. [D-NY-26] D · NY Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Hinojosa, Ruben [D-TX-15] D · TX Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Holden, Tim [D-PA-6] D · PA Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Hooley, Darlene [D-OR-5] D · OR Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Jones, Stephanie Tubbs [D-OH-11] D · OH Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Kaptur, Marcy [D-OH-9] D · OH Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Kennedy, Patrick J. [D-RI-1] D · RI Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Kildee, Dale E. [D-MI-9] D · MI Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Kucinich, Dennis J. [D-OH-10] D · OH Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Lampson, Nick [D-TX-9] D · TX Jan 31, 2001

Rep. LaTourette, Steven C. [R-OH-19] R · OH Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Lipinski, William O. [D-IL-3] D · IL Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Lucas, Ken [D-KY-4] D · KY Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Maloney, James H. [D-CT-5] D · CT Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Mascara, Frank [D-PA-20] D · PA Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Matsui, Robert T. [D-CA-5] D · CA Jan 31, 2001

Rep. McCarthy, Carolyn [D-NY-4] D · NY Jan 31, 2001

Rep. McCarthy, Karen [D-MO-5] D · MO Jan 31, 2001

Rep. McGovern, James P. [D-MA-3] D · MA Jan 31, 2001

Rep. McNulty, Michael R. [D-NY-21] D · NY Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Meek, Carrie P. [D-FL-17] D · FL Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Menendez, Robert [D-NJ-13] D · NJ Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Millender-McDonald, Juanita [D-CA-37] D · CA Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Miller, George [D-CA-7] D · CA Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Mink, Patsy T. [D-HI-2] D · HI Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Moakley, John Joseph [D-MA-9] D · MA Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Moran, James P. [D-VA-8] D · VA Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Murtha, John P. [D-PA-12] D · PA Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Oberstar, James L. [D-MN-8] D · MN Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Olver, John W. [D-MA-1] D · MA Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Pallone, Frank, Jr. [D-NJ-6] D · NJ Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Pascrell, Bill, Jr. [D-NJ-8] D · NJ Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Peterson, Collin C. [D-MN-7] D · MN Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Pomeroy, Earl [D-ND-At Large] D · ND Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Reyes, Silvestre [D-TX-16] D · TX Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Rodriguez, Ciro D. [D-TX-28] D · TX Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Roybal-Allard, Lucille [D-CA-33] D · CA Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Rush, Bobby L. [D-IL-1] D · IL Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Sanders, Bernard [I-VT-At Large] I · VT Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Sandlin, Max [D-TX-1] D · TX Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Sawyer, Tom [D-OH-14] D · OH Jan 31, 2001
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Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Rep. Schakowsky, Janice D. [D-IL-9] D · IL Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Shows, Ronnie [D-MS-4] D · MS Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Skelton, Ike [D-MO-4] D · MO Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Slaughter, Louise McIntosh [D-NY-28] D · NY Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Smith, Adam [D-WA-9] D · WA Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Snyder, Vic [D-AR-2] D · AR Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Stenholm, Charles W. [D-TX-17] D · TX Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Strickland, Ted [D-OH-6] D · OH Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Tanner, John S. [D-TN-8] D · TN Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Taylor, Gene [D-MS-5] D · MS Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Thurman, Karen L. [D-FL-5] D · FL Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Towns, Edolphus [D-NY-10] D · NY Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Udall, Tom [D-NM-3] D · NM Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Watt, Melvin L. [D-NC-12] D · NC Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Weiner, Anthony D. [D-NY-9] D · NY Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Whitfield, Ed [R-KY-1] R · KY Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Woolsey, Lynn C. [D-CA-6] D · CA Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Wu, David [D-OR-1] D · OR Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Wynn, Albert Russell [D-MD-4] D · MD Jan 31, 2001

Rep. Allen, Thomas H. [D-ME-1] D · ME Feb 6, 2001

Rep. Bartlett, Roscoe G. [R-MD-6] R · MD Feb 6, 2001

Rep. Boucher, Rick [D-VA-9] D · VA Feb 6, 2001

Rep. Davis, Danny K. [D-IL-7] D · IL Feb 6, 2001

Rep. Gonzalez, Charles A. [D-TX-20] D · TX Feb 6, 2001

Rep. Hart, Melissa A. [R-PA-4] R · PA Feb 6, 2001

Rep. Houghton, Amo [R-NY-31] R · NY Feb 6, 2001

Rep. Hoyer, Steny H. [D-MD-5] D · MD Feb 6, 2001

Rep. Lantos, Tom [D-CA-12] D · CA Feb 6, 2001

Rep. Levin, Sander M. [D-MI-12] D · MI Feb 6, 2001

Rep. Lofgren, Zoe [D-CA-16] D · CA Feb 6, 2001

Rep. Lowey, Nita M. [D-NY-18] D · NY Feb 6, 2001

Rep. McCollum, Betty [D-MN-4] D · MN Feb 6, 2001

Rep. McIntyre, Mike [D-NC-7] D · NC Feb 6, 2001

Rep. Pelosi, Nancy [D-CA-8] D · CA Feb 6, 2001

Rep. DeFazio, Peter A. [D-OR-4] D · OR Feb 8, 2001

Rep. Engel, Eliot L. [D-NY-17] D · NY Feb 8, 2001

Rep. Jefferson, William J. [D-LA-2] D · LA Feb 8, 2001

Rep. Neal, Richard E. [D-MA-2] D · MA Feb 8, 2001

Rep. Pastor, Ed [D-AZ-2] D · AZ Feb 8, 2001

Rep. Rangel, Charles B. [D-NY-15] D · NY Feb 8, 2001

Rep. Ross, Mike [D-AR-4] D · AR Feb 8, 2001

Rep. Berman, Howard L. [D-CA-26] D · CA Feb 12, 2001
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Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Rep. English, Phil [R-PA-21] R · PA Feb 12, 2001

Rep. Clay, Wm. Lacy [D-MO-1] D · MO Feb 13, 2001

Rep. Crowley, Joseph [D-NY-7] D · NY Mar 1, 2001

Rep. Hastings, Alcee L. [D-FL-23] D · FL Mar 1, 2001

Rep. Kilpatrick, Carolyn C. [D-MI-15] D · MI Mar 1, 2001

Rep. McKinney, Cynthia A. [D-GA-4] D · GA Mar 1, 2001

Rep. Owens, Major R. [D-NY-11] D · NY Mar 1, 2001

Rep. Rahall, Nick J., II [D-WV-3] D · WV Mar 1, 2001

Rep. Rivers, Lynn N. [D-MI-13] D · MI Mar 1, 2001

Rep. Rohrabacher, Dana [R-CA-45] R · CA Mar 1, 2001

Rep. Stupak, Bart [D-MI-1] D · MI Mar 1, 2001

Rep. Taylor, Charles H. [R-NC-11] R · NC Mar 1, 2001

Rep. Tierney, John F. [D-MA-6] D · MA Mar 1, 2001

Rep. Traficant, James A., Jr. [D-OH-17] D · OH Mar 1, 2001

Rep. Davis, Jim [D-FL-11] D · FL Mar 5, 2001

Rep. Mollohan, Alan B. [D-WV-1] D · WV Mar 6, 2001

Rep. Velazquez, Nydia M. [D-NY-12] D · NY Mar 13, 2001

Rep. Green, Mark [R-WI-8] R · WI Mar 14, 2001

Rep. Solis, Hilda L. [D-CA-31] D · CA Mar 19, 2001

Rep. Foley, Mark [R-FL-16] R · FL Apr 3, 2001

Rep. Maloney, Carolyn B. [D-NY-14] D · NY May 3, 2001

Rep. Rothman, Steven R. [D-NJ-9] D · NJ Jun 6, 2001

Rep. Manzullo, Donald A. [R-IL-16] R · IL Sep 25, 2001

Rep. Phelps, David D. [D-IL-19] D · IL Apr 11, 2002

Rep. Gekas, George W. [R-PA-17] R · PA Jun 25, 2002

Committee Activity

Committee Chamber Activity Date

Veterans' Affairs Committee House Referred to Mar 20, 2001

Subjects & Policy Tags

Policy Area:

Armed Forces and National Security

Related Bills

No related bills are listed.
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Summary  (as of Jan 31, 2001) 

Montgomery GI Bill Improvements Act of 2001 - Amends Federal basic educational assistance provisions (the

Montgomery GI Bill) to authorize enhanced educational assistance to a member of the armed forces who, after

September 30, 2001: (1) first enters on active duty; (2) reenlists or continues to serve on active duty; (3) serves a

continuous period of active duty of four years; or (4) serves and is discharged or released for a service-connected

disability, at the convenience of the Government (after serving at least 42 months of such duty), or due to a reduction in

force. Limits to 36 months the period for such enhanced assistance. Requires the payment of educational expenses

under such program. Provides: (1) a monthly stipend for approved programs of education; and (2) tutorial assistance.

Increases the monthly rates of basic educational assistance.

Repeals, with respect to such assistance: (1) a required monthly reduction in pay for individuals who do not elect to

participate in such assistance program; (2) a provision authorizing individuals to elect not to receive such assistance; (3)

the requirement that participants complete the requirements of a high school diploma or equivalency certificate prior to

the end of their initial obligated period of service in order to be eligible to receive such assistance; and (4) provisions

limiting an individual's opportunity to withdraw an election not to enroll in such assistance program.

Authorizes an individual entitled to basic educational assistance to receive an accelerated payment of such allowance,

beginning on March 1, 2002, under certain conditions.

Authorizes the use of basic educational assistance for training for technological occupations offered by entities other than

educational institutions.

Actions Timeline

Mar 20, 2001: Referred to the Subcommittee on Benefits.
Jan 31, 2001: Introduced in House
Jan 31, 2001: Introduced in House
Jan 31, 2001: Sponsor introductory remarks on measure. (CR E85-86)
Jan 31, 2001: Referred to the House Committee on Veterans' Affairs.

Generated by LegiList — https://legilist.com · Public data belongs to the public.

https://legilist.com

